

### 

06-10-2002

Form **PTO-1594** 05-29-2002 U.S. DEF U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #26 (Rev. 03/01) U.S. OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102116308 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Sandy Point, LLC 5-29-02 JBI. Inc. Internal Address: c/o Silverberg Stonehill & Individual(s) Goldsmith, P.C. Street Address: 111 West 40th Street Association General Partnership Limited Partnership City: New York State: NY Zip: 10018 Corporation-State Massachusetts Other \_\_\_\_\_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes I No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State Limited Liability Co., New York Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Other representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)

Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes Execution Date: May 5, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Exhibit A attached See Exhibit A attached Additional number(s) attached Yes 🖵 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 20 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: Jay L. Silverberg 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$515 Internal Address: Silverberg Stonehill & Enclosed Goldsmith, P.C., 33rd Floor Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 111 West 40th Street 8. Deposit account number: City: New York State: NY Zip: 10018 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

2002 LINELLER 00000069 74520266

Pamela L. Wells

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 002521 FRAME: 0091

## EXHIBIT A

<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL NO.	REGIST. NO.
ALASKA BAY	74/520266	1988964
COOK 'N GEAR	75/884022	
GLACIER RUN	75/726433	2493249
INDIANA INDUSTRIAL CLOTHING CO.	74/520250	1996255
NORTHERN SUMMIT	76/024926	
RX FASHION	75/777864	
RX GEAR	75/633910	
RX GEAR	75/633904	
RX UNIFORMS	75/571061	
RX UNIFORMS	75/290164	2197472
ULTIMATE HEALTHCARE APPAREL	75/190567	2128566
ULTIMATE OUTERWEAR	75/189292	2112191
ULTIMATE WORKWEAR	75/063977	2057039
VITAL SIGNS	75/679044	2483153
WORK 'N GEAR	73/160660	1129299
WORK 'N GEAR	74/467131	1894434
WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE	74/467270	1899015
WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE	74/467134	1899339
WORK 'N GEAR AUTHENTIC WORK WEAR	74/523576	2030600
WORK 'N NURSE	75/777948	2483400

-3-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002521 FRAME: 0092

### **EXECUTION COPY**

## 

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

05-29-2002

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of this 5th d U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mall Ropt Dt. #26 is by and between JBI, INC., a Massachusetts corporation, with offices and a place o Turnpike Street, Canton, Massachusetts 02021 ("Assignor"), and SANDY POINT, LLC, a New York limited liability company, with offices and a place of business at c/o Silverberg Stonehill & Goldsmith, P.C., Attention: Jay L. Silverberg, 111 West 40th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, by itself and through its predecessors in interest, adopted, has used, and is the owner of, the U.S. Trademark Registrations, pending applications and common law marks listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (including all registrations, renewals and applications therefor), together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which are symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to recover damages and profits for past infringements, thereof, if any.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and otherwise convey to Assignee, its successor and assigns, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Trademarks, and all applications, registrations and renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by them, and all registrations and pending applications therefor in all countries throughout the world (collectively, "All Marks"), together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those such infringements.

Assignor further agrees to execute further papers and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary and proper to transfer Assignor's right, title and interest in and to All Marks to the Assignee or to obtain, renew, issue or enforce All Marks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

CWT\NYLIB1\648037.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002521 FRAME: 0093 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

JBI, INC.	SANDY PODIT, LLC
By:	By:
Name: Michael Alo: Hara Title: 1st Senior Vice President	Name: Title:
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	)
COUNTY OF NORFOLK	)ss:

On the 5th day of May in the year 2002, before me, the undersigned a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>head head</u> personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public Notary Public

My Commission Expires

January 17, 2008

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS )
)ss:
COUNTY OF NORFOLK )

On the 5th day of May in the year 2002, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Anthony DiPaolo, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public n E. Lehman.

Notary Public My Commission Expires January 17, 2008

## EXHIBIT A

<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL NO.	REGIST. NO.
ALASKA BAY	74/520266	1988964
COOK 'N GEAR	75/884022	
GLACIER RUN	75/726433	2493249
INDIANA INDUSTRIAL CLOTHING CO.	74/520250	1996255
NORTHERN SUMMIT	76/024926	
RX FASHION	75/777864	
RX GEAR	75/633910	
RX GEAR	75/633904	
RX UNIFORMS	75/571061	
RX UNIFORMS	75/290164	2197472
ULTIMATE HEALTHCARE APPAREL	75/190567	2128566
ULTIMATE OUTERWEAR	75/189292	2112191
ULTIMATE WORKWEAR	75/063977	2057039
VITAL SIGNS	75/679044	2483153
WORK 'N GEAR	73/160660	1129299
WORK 'N GEAR	74/467131	1894434
WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE	74/467270	1899015
WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE	74/467134	1899339
WORK 'N GEAR AUTHENTIC WORK WEAR	74/523576	2030600
WORK 'N NURSE	75/777948	2483400

TRADE

-3-

# SILVERBERG STONEHILL & GOLDSMITH, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW III WEST 40TH STREET NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018



05-29-2002

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #26

(212) 730-1900

May 28, 2002

#### BY FEDERAL EXPRESS

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks Box Assignments 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202

RECORDED: 05/29/2002

Re: JBI, Inc. Trademark Assignments

Gentlemen and Ladies:

Enclosed please find a Recordation Form Cover Sheet and a Trademark Assignment Affidavit assigning all of JBI, Inc. trademarks to Sandy Point, LLC, together with a check for \$515 for the filing fee. Please record all listed assignments and return proof of the assignment to our office.

Pamela L. Wells Legal Assistant

enclosure

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 002521 FRAME: 0096